Analytics Services Pvt Ltd and IQVIA Inc (exclusive service-based consulting organisation serving the Life Science and
Healthcare Industries) with it’s customer. The rationale of the acquisition is to capitalise on the available cross-selling
opportunities. The acquisition was consummated on January 12, 2022 for a total consideration of H 1,139 million.

H million

Description Purchase price
allocated

Fair value of customer contracts 216
Fair value of customer relationship 390
Total 606
Goodwill 533
Total purchase price 1,139

  The fair value of the deferred consideration is estimated by applying the discounted cash flow approach considering a
weighted average discount rate of 12.2%. The undiscounted fair value of deferred consideration is H 1,137 million as at the
date of acquisition. The discounted fair value of deferred consideration of H 853 million is recorded as part of purchase
price allocation.

  The assumptions used for such valuations are in line with past trends and current contracts/arrangements.

  The pro-forma effects of this business combination was not material on the Group’s results.

9. Intangible assets
H million

Office premises1 Leasehold land Vehicle Total
Cost as at January 01, 2022 164 857 2,947 3,968
Additions (Refer to note - 8) - 5 606 611
Disposals - (1) (163) (164)
Translation exchange difference - 13 401 414
Cost as at December 31, 2022 164 874 3,791 4,829
Accumulated amortisation as at January 01, 2022 164 801 1,306 2,271
Amortisation for the year 1 - 32 570 602
Disposals - (1) (163) (164)
Translation exchange difference - 13 300 313
Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2022 164 845 2,013 3,022
Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2022 - 29 1,778 1,807
Total (in USD million) 2 - 0.4 21.5 21.8
Cost as at January 01, 2021 164 834 3,023 4,021
Additions - 34 - 34
Disposals - (11) (128) (139)
Translation exchange difference - - 52 52
Cost as at December 31, 2021 164 857 2,947 3,968
Accumulated amortisation as at January 01, 2021 164 758 907 1,829
Amortisation for the year 1 - 42 508 550
Disposals - (11) (128) (139)
Translation exchange difference - 12 19 31
Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2021 164 801 1,306 2,271
Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2021 - 56 1,641 1,697

 Notes:
 1.  Amortisation is included in consolidated statement of profit and loss under the line item “Depreciation and amortisation expense”.
 2. Supplementary information convenience translation (See Note 2.2).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Annual Report 2022 171

         Financial Statements 

10. Investments
A. Investments – Non-current

H million

 As at
 December 31, 2022

 As at
 December 31, 2021

 As at
 December 31, 2022

(in USD million)2

Investments designated at fair value through OCI
Equity shares (unquoted)

[…]

Health Analytics Services Pvt Ltd (exclusive service-based consulting organisation serving the Life Science and Healthcare
Industries) with it’s customer. The rationale of the acquisition is to capitalise on the available cross-selling opportunities.
The acquisition was consummated on January 12, 2022 for a total consideration of H 245 million.

H million

Description Purchase price
allocated

Fair value of customer contracts 46
Fair value of customer relationship 84
Total 130
Goodwill 115
Total purchase price 245

  The fair value of the deferred consideration is estimated by applying the discounted cash flow approach considering a
weighted average discount rate of 12.2%. The undiscounted fair value of deferred consideration is H 245 million as at the
date of acquisition. The discounted fair value of deferred consideration of H 184 million is recorded as part of purchase
price allocation.

  The assumptions used for such valuations are in line with past trends and current contracts/arrangements.

  The pro-forma effects of this business combination was not material on the Company’s results.

8. Intangible assets
H million

 Software
licenses

 Customer
Contracts/Relations  Total

Cost as at January 01, 2022 702 21 723
Additions (Refer to Note 7) 5 130 135
Disposals/Adjustments - (8) (8)
Translation exchange difference - - -
Cost as at December 31, 2022 707 143 850
Accumulated amortisation as at January 01, 2022 648 21 669
Amortisation for the year 1 32 34 66
Disposals/Adjustment - (8) (8)
Translation exchange difference - - -
Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2022 680 47 727
Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2022 27 96 123
Total (in USD million) 2 0.3 1.2 1.5
Cost as at January 01, 2021 668 21 689
Additions 34 - 34
Disposals - - -
Cost as at December 31, 2021 702 21 723
Accumulated amortisation as at January 01, 2021 606 21 627
Amortisation for the year 1 42 - 42
Disposals - - -
Accumulated amortisation as at December 31, 2021 648 21 669
Net carrying amount as at December 31, 2021 54 - 54

 Notes
 1. Amortisation is included under the line item “Depreciation and amortisation expenses" in the standalone statement of profit and loss.
 2. Supplementary information convenience translation (See Note 2).

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements

Annual Report 2022 227

         Financial Statements 

9. Investments
A. Investments – Non-current

H million

As at
December 31, 2022

As at
December 31, 2021

As at
December 31, 2022

(in USD million) 4

Investment in Subsidiary (unquoted)
Hexaware Technologies Inc., U.S.A. 1,633 1,633 19.7